RESOLUTION NO.

Amendment of the Whole In Committee- 1/28/08

2	[Urging the Recreation and Park Commission to enter a grant agreement with a community non-profit to enable the organization to develop a long-term funding and operational plan for a community-based youth and teen arts program.
3	Resolution urging the Recreation and Park Commission to enter a grant agreement
4	with a community non-profit to enable the organization to develop a long-term funding
5	and operational plan for a community-based youth and teen arts program in the
6	Geneva Office Building.
7	
8	WHEREAS, Resolution No. 193-04 transferred jurisdiction over the Geneva Office
9	Building and Powerhouse (the "Building") from the San Francisco Municipal Transportation
10	Authority to the Recreation and Parks Department (the "Department'); and,
11	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors effectuated this transfer to preserve the Geneva
12	Office Building and for the adaptive re-use of the Building as a new space for youth and teen
13	arts; and,
14	WHEREAS, Since 2003, the City has appropriated funds to the Department for repairs
15	and improvements to the building, now it is the Department's intention to locate a community-
16	based non-profit that has the capacity to develop and operate this facility as a community run
17	youth and teen arts center; now, therefore, be it
18	
19	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors urges the Recreation and Park
20	Commission to enter into a grant agreement with a community based non-profit organization
21	to conduct community outreach, develop a long-term funding strategy and develop the
22	capacity to eventually become a candidate for an agreement with the City in which the
23	organization would operate a community-based youth and teen arts program in the building.
24	

25

FILE NO. 071567

RESOLUTION NO.

Amendment of the Whole In Committee- 1/28/08

Supervisor Sandoval BOARD OF SUPERVISORS